Programmer's Guide
DS320PR810, DS320PR822 Programming Guide
ABSTRACT
This user's guide provides a programming reference for the DS320PR810 Octal-Channel PCI-Express
Gen-5 Linear Redriver and the DS320PR822 PCI-Express Gen-5 Linear Redriver (hereafter referred to
as DS320PR810, excluding the SEL bit selection programming example). This document contains detailed
information related to the DS320PR810 advanced configuration options. The intended audience includes
software engineers working on system diagnostics and control software.

Complex bit access types are encoded to fit into small table cells. Table 2-2 shows the codes that are used for
access types in this section.
Table 2-2. Access Type Codes
Access Type Code Description
Read Type
R R Read only access.
Write Type
R/W R/W Read / Write access.
R/W/SC R/W/SC Read / Write access, self-clearing
Reset or Default Value
-n Value after reset or the default
value.
www.ti.com Access Methods
SNLU302 – MARCH 2025
Submit Document Feedback
DS320PR810, DS320PR822 Programming Guide 3
Copyright © 2025 Texas Instruments Incorporated
2.1 Share Registers
Table 2-3. General Register (Offset = 0xE2) [reset = 0x0]
Bit Field Type Reset Description
7 RESERVED R 0x0 Reserved
6 rst_i2c_regs R/W/SC 0x0 Device Reset Control: Reset all I2C registers to
default values (self- clearing).
5 RESERVED R 0x0 Reserved
4 RESERVED R 0x0 Reserved
3 RESERVED R 0x0 Reserved
2 RESERVED R 0x0 Reserved
1 RESERVED R 0x0 Reserved
0 frc_eeprm_rd R/W/SC 0x0 Override MODE and READ_EN_N status to force
manual EEPROM Configuration Load.
Table 2-4. EEPROM_Status Register (Offset = 0xE3) [reset = 0x0]
Bit Field Type Reset Description
7 eecfg_cmplt R 0x0 EEPROM load complete.
6 eecfg_fail R 0x0 EEPROM load failed.
5 eecfg_atmpt_1 R 0x0 Number of attempts made to load EEPROM
image.
4 eecfg_atmpt_0 R 0x0 See MSB.
3 RESERVED R 0x0 Reserved
2 RESERVED R 0x0 Reserved
1 RESERVED R 0x0 Reserved
0 RESERVED R 0x0 Reserved
Table 2-5. DEVICE_ID0 Register (Offset = 0xF0) [reset = 0x06]
Bit Field Type Reset Description
7:4 RESERVED R 0x0 Reserved
3 device_id0_3 R 0x0 Device ID0 [3:1]: 011 (DS320PR810)
2 device_id0_2 R 0x1 see MSB
1 device_id0_1 R 0x1 see MSB
0 RESERVED R X Reserved
Table 2-6. DEVICE_ID1 Register (Offset = 0xF1) [reset = 0x29]
Bit Field Type Reset Description
7 device_id[7] R 0x0 Device ID 0010 1001: DS320PR810
6 device_id[6] R 0x0 see MSB
5 device_id[5] R 0x1 see MSB
4 device_id[4] R 0x0 see MSB
3 device_id[3] R 0x1 see MSB
2 device_id[2] R 0x0 see MSB
1 device_id[1] R 0x0 see MSB
0 device_id[0] R 0x1 see MSB
Register Map Overview www.ti.com
4 DS320PR810, DS320PR822 Programming Guide SNLU302 – MARCH 2025
Submit Document Feedback
Copyright © 2025 Texas Instruments Incorporated
2.2 Channel Registers
The DS320PR810 features two banks of channels, Bank 0 (Channels 0-3) and Bank 1 (Channels 4-7), each
featuring a separate register set and requiring a unique SMBus secondary address.
Table 2-7. RX Detect Status Register (channel register base + offset = 0x00) [reset = 0x00]
Bit Field Type Reset Description
7 rx_det_comp_p R 0x0 Rx Detect Positive Polarity Status: